

No. 14-114

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID KING; DOUGLAS HURST;
BRENDA LEVY; and ROSE LUCK,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, as U.S. Secretary of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB
LEW, as U.S. Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE; and JOHN KOSKINEN, as Commissioner of
Internal Revenue,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court Of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
AND PROF. JOSH BLACKMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE AND ITS ACCOMPANYING PENALTY WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY MODIFIED, DELAYED, AND SUSPENDED.....	3
A. Health Insurance That Does Not Provide “Minimum Essential Coverage” Is Non-Compliant Under The ACA.....	4
B. The “Administrative Fix” Waived The Individual Mandate/Penalty For Millions	5
C. HHS Offered Exemptions To The Mandate/Penalty Inconsistent With Statutory Text	7
II. THE EMPLOYER MANDATE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY MODIFIED, DELAYED, AND SUSPENDED	12
A. Congress Designed The Employer Mandate To Punish Non-Compliant Employers in 2014.....	12
B. The Mandate’s Delay Via Blog Post	13

- C. The Employer Mandate Was Later Modified And Suspended Until 2016..... 14
- D. The President’s “Temporary Modification” Was Unconstitutional 16
- III. THE IRS RULE SIMILARLY NULLIFIES CONGRESS’S DESIGN 19
 - A. Section 36B, Like The ACA’s Medicaid Expansion, Was Designed to Punish Uncooperative States 19
 - B. The IRS Rule Should Never Have Been Issued..... 21
 - C. The IRS Rule Frustrates Rather Than Advances The Purpose Of The ACA 23
- IV. EXECUTIVE LAWMAKING POSES A THREAT TO THE RULE OF LAW 26
 - A. The Executive Cannot Rewrite Laws When They Prove Unpopular 27
 - 1. The president cannot exempt congressional employees from the ACA when the law renders insurance unaffordable. 28
 - 2. The executive cannot excuse territories from the ACA because the law destabilizes their markets 29
 - B. Gridlock Does Not License The President To Transcend His Executive Power 32
 - C. This Court Should Vacate The IRS Rule To Preserve The Separation of Powers..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361, 368 (1986)	16
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 160 (2000)	18
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	22
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 30, 31
<i>Johnson v. OPM</i> , 1:14-CV-009 (E.D. Wisc. 2014)	29
<i>Johnson v. OPM</i> , 14-2723 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	18, 23, 33
<i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F.Supp.2d 415 (E.D.Va. 2014)	21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	24

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	32
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 20, 34
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014)	32-33, 35
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522	23-24
<i>West Virginia v. HHS</i> , 14-cvv-01287 (D.D.C. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	22
<i>U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell</i> , 1:14-cv-01967 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	18, 22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9, 18
 Founding Documents	
Declaration of Independence	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	10

Statutes, Rules, and Bills

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)-(c)	12
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	4, 6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
5 C.F.R. § 890.501 (2013).....	28
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2 (2012).....	21
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 (2010).....	5
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 (2012).....	21
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 60653 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	28
79 Fed. Reg. 8544, 8574 (Feb. 12, 2014)	15
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(j).....	31
Forty Hours is Full Time Act of 2013, S. 1188, 113th Cong.	17
Save American Workers Act of 2014, H.R. 2575, 113th Cong.	17

Briefs and Transcripts

Br. of Appellees, <i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1148, 2014 WL 1028988 (4th Cir. Mar. 18 2014).....	20, 23
Br. for Resps. on Severability, <i>NFIB</i> , 2012 WL 273133, 132 S.Ct. 2566.....	10, 25
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>HHS v. Florida</i> , No. 11-398 (Mar. 27, 2012).	8, 34
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby</i> , No. 13-354 (Mar. 25, 2014)	5

Other Authorities

- Americans' Approval of Healthcare Law Declines,
Gallup (Nov. 14, 2013), <http://goo.gl/ojs74e>..... 5
- Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, *Challenges Have Dogged Obama's Health Plan Since 2010*, WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2013, <http://goo.gl/PcKTDC>..... 21
- Angie D. Holan, *Lie of the Year: 'If You Like Your Health Care Plan, You Can Keep It,'* POLITIFACT (Dec. 12, 2013), <http://goo.gl/wVIOP4>..... 6
- CMS Letter to N. Mariana Islands (Jul. 12, 2013), <http://goo.gl/27VpRH>..... 30
- CMS Memo, "Options Available for Consumers with Cancelled Policies" (Dec. 19, 2013), <http://goo.gl/9GC4Vl>..... 8
- Devin Dwyer, ABC News, *President Obama Shrugs Off 'Obamacare' Critics: 'I Do Care'* (Aug. 15, 2011), <http://goo.gl/Vro35e> 26
- English Bill of Rights (1689) 10
- Ezra Klein, *The Individual Mandate No Longer Applies to People Whose Plans Were Canceled*, Wash. Post (Dec. 19, 2013) <http://goo.gl/ZEErJU> .. 9
- Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Health Care, and Entitlements, *Oversight of IRS' Legal Basis for Expanding Obamacare's Taxes and Subsidies* (Jul. 31, 2013), <http://goo.gl/VOac3N> 23
- Huma Kahn, *Health Care Reform Would Entail Major Changes for Americans*, ABC News (Oct. 22, 2009), <http://goo.gl/VbZSOQ> 18
- Interview with President Obama*, N.Y. Times (July 27, 2013), <http://goo.gl/eCVnXY>..... 13, 25-26, 32

- IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116, at 3 (July 9, 2013), <http://goo.gl/71ZfJI> 14
- Jack Goldsmith & John F. Manning, *The President's Completion Power*, 115 Yale L.J. 2280 (2006)..... 27
- John Bresnahan, *Government Shutdown: John Boehner's Private Fight for Hill Health Subsidies*, Politico (Oct. 1, 2013), <http://goo.gl/Ecl2Ey> 28
- John Bresnahan & Jake Sherman, *President Obama on Hill's Obamacare Mess: I'm on It*," Politico (July 31, 2013), <http://goo.gl/cK6Wj2>..... 28
- Jonathan Gruber at Noblis, at 32:00 (Jan. 18, 2012), www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0..... 20
- Jonathan Gruber, *Health Care Reform Is a "Three-Legged Stool": The Costs of Partially Repealing the Affordable Care Act*, Ctr. for Am. Prog. (Aug. 2010), <http://goo.gl/9i1YLG> 20, 25
- Josh Blackman, *Gridlock and Executive Power* (forthcoming 2015) (manuscript available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2466707>) 33
- Josh Blackman, *Unprecedented: The Constitutional Challenge to Obamacare* (2013) 20, 34
- Justin Sink, *White House Threatens Veto of Upton Bill*, The Hill (Nov. 14, 2013), <http://goo.gl/wbxTmb>..... 11
- Katharine Q. Seelye, *Employer Mandate Becomes Sticky Issue in Reconciling Bills*, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 1, 2009), <http://goo.gl/c22e9Z>..... 17-18
- Letter from Gary Cohen, Dir., Ctr. for Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, HHS, to State Ins. Comm'rs (Nov. 14, 2013)..... 6, 11

Letter from Secretary Sebelius to Senator Warner (Dec. 20, 2013), http://goo.gl/W8V5nH	7-8
Letter from Senator Warner et al., to Secretary Sebelius (Dec. 19 2013), http://goo.gl/JZdbNE	7
Letter to U.S. Virgin Islands (Jul. 16, 2014), http://goo.gl/MYljpg	30-31
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking-Glass</i> (Heritage ed. 1969).....	33
Mark J. Mazur, <i>Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner</i> , Treasury Notes (July 2, 2013), http://goo.gl/WQKJ7C .	13, 14
Nicholas Bagley, <i>The Legality of Delaying Key Elements of the ACA</i> , New Eng. J. Med. (May 22, 2014), http://goo.gl/A9zgSI	17
<i>Obama Admin. Knew Millions Could Not Keep Their Health Insurance</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 28, 2013), http://goo.gl/daZAJY	5
<i>Obama Issues ‘Executive Orders By Another Name,’</i> USA Today (Dec. 17, 2014), http://goo.gl/gBS7QC	11
OLC Memorandum, “The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others” (Nov. 19, 2014), http://goo.gl/mE20VB	26
<i>Policy Notifications and Current Status, by State</i> , Yahoo! News (Dec. 26, 2013), http://goo.gl/MSDRp4	5
Remarks by the President at the Signing of Fair Pay and Safe Workplace Executive Order (July 31, 2014), http://goo.gl/Yk5XQk	16

Remarks by the President in a Press Conference (Aug.9, 2013), http://goo.gl/2sGYTa	32
Robb Mandelbaum, <i>The Employoer Mandate Has Been Delayed. Will It Be Rewritten?</i> N.Y. Times Blog (Jul. 3, 2013), http://goo.gl/qEOZF7	13
Robert Pear, <i>Obama Open to a Mandate on Health Insurance</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 3, 2009), http://goo.gl/BOImW4	17
H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform and Comm. on Ways & Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law's Taxes and Subsidies</i> , 113th Cong. (Feb. 5, 2014)	21-22
Statement by the President on the Affordable Care Act (Nov. 14, 2013)	5, 6, 7
Statement of Administration Policy (Nov. 14, 2013), http://goo.gl/NA0dz7	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47.....	29
<i>The Princess Bride</i> (20th Century Fox 1987).....	24
Treasury and IRS Issue Final Regulations Implementing Employer Shared Responsibility Under the Affordable Care Act for 2015 (Feb. 10, 2014), http://goo.gl/NUja0z	16
